

No. 20-50654

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

LINDA JANN LEWIS, MADISON LEE, ELLEN SWEETS,
BENNY ALEXANDER, GEORGE MORGAN, VOTO LATINO,
TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, AND TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General
Matthew.Frederick@oag.texas.gov

PATRICK K. SWEETEN
Associate Deputy Attorney General

TODD LAWRENCE DISHER
Deputy Chief, Special Litigation Unit

WILLIAM T. THOMPSON
Special Counsel

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Plaintiffs Seek to Change Texas Election Law Through a Suit Against the Secretary of State.....	3
II. The District Court Denies the Secretary’s Motion to Dismiss.	8
III. The Secretary Appeals the Denial of Her Motion to Dismiss Based on Sovereign Immunity.	10
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Standard of Review	11
Argument.....	12
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Invoke <i>Ex parte Young</i> ’s Exception Because the Secretary Lacks the Necessary Connection to Enforcement of the Challenged Statutes.....	12
A. The Secretary lacks the requisite connection to enforcement.....	13
1. The Secretary is not tasked with implementation or enforcement of the challenged statutes.	13
2. The Secretary’s general power to oversee the electoral process does not create the necessary connection to enforcement.	16
3. Cases that address standing in a different context do not inform the question of sovereign immunity.....	20
B. Plaintiffs do not allege that the Secretary has enforced or threatened to enforce the challenged provisions.....	22
II. Sovereign Immunity and Federalism Principles Bar Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief.....	24

A. Sovereign immunity bars a mandatory injunction ordering the Secretary to take affirmative action in her official capacity. 25

B. A prohibitory injunction or declaratory judgment against the Secretary would not provide relief to Plaintiffs. 28

Conclusion31

Certificate of Service..... 32

Certificate of Compliance 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)	16, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>Bullock v. Calvert</i> , 480 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1972)	19
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danos v. Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	27
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	1
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	24

Gahagan v. USCIS,
 911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 449 (2019)..... 26

Green Valley Spec. Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz,
 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) 26

Hawaii v. Gordon,
 373 U.S. 57 (1963) (per curiam) 25

In re Hotze,
 No. 20-0739, 2020 WL 5919726 (Tex. Oct. 7, 2020)19

Jackson v. City of Hearne,
 959 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 11

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 21

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 25, 26

Lightbourn v. County of El Paso,
 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997) 27, 28

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Moore v. La. Bd. of Elementary & Secondary Educ.,
 743 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2014) 11

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 20, 21

Okpalobi v. Foster,
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)..... 1

P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
 506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... 2

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 34

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)26, 27, 28

St. Tammany Parish ex rel. Davis v. FEMA,
 556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 27

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 11

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) 1, 12, 24, 27

Vann v. Kempthorne,
 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 26

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 9, 13, 30

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) *passim*

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Laney,
 199 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2000) 2

Zapata v. Smith,
 437 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1971) 25

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const.:

amend. I 7

amend. XI 30

amend. XIV 7

amend. XXIV 7

art. 3, § 2, cl. 1 20

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291 2

§ 1331 2

§ 1343 2

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) 2

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 31.001(a) 16, 20, 22

§ 31.003 *passim*

§ 31.005 9, 18, 19, 28

§ 31.005(a) 9, 16, 18

§ 31.005(b) 9, 16

§ 85.062 17

§ 85.063 17

§ 86.002 3, 4, 29

§ 86.002(a) 8, 14

§ 86.006 4, 6, 29

§ 86.006(f).....6, 15
§ 86.006(i).....15
§ 86.007.....3, 5, 29
§ 86.011 8
§ 86.011(a)..... 14
§ 86.011(c)..... 14
§ 87.027..... 4, 5, 15, 29
§ 87.041(a).....8, 14
§ 87.0431(a).....15
Tex. Gov't Code § 44.1158, 15
